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AN ACT concerning State government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Department of Central Management Services
Law of the Civil Administrative Code of Illinois is amended by

changing Section 405-122 as follows:

(20 ILCS 405/405-122)

Sec. 405-122. Employees with a disability. The Department,
in cooperation with the Department of Human Services, the
Department of Employment Security, and other agencies of State
government shall develop and implement programs to increase
the number of qualified employees with disabilities working in
the State. The programs shall include provisions to increase
the number of people with a disability hired for positions

with specific job titles for which they have been assessed and

met the qualifications awarded—a—passing—grade. The Department

shall conduct an annual presentation regarding the programs
created under this Section, and each State agency shall
designate one or more persons with hiring responsibilities to
attend the presentation. The Department and the Department of
Human Services must submit a report, annually, to the Governor
and the General Assembly concerning their actions under this

Section.
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(Source: P.A. 101-540, eff. 8-23-19.)

Section 10. The Personnel Code is amended by changing
Sections 4b, 4c, 4d, 8b, 8b.1, 8b.2, 8b.3, 8b.4, 8b.5, 8b.o,
8b.7, 8b.8, 8b.9, 8b.10, 8b.14, 8b.17, 8b.18, 8b.19, 9, 10,

12f, 13, 14, 17a, and 17b as follows:

(20 ILCS 415/4b) (from Ch. 127, par. 63bl04b)

Sec. 4b. Extension of Jjurisdiction. Any or all of the
three forms of jurisdiction of the Department may be extended
to the positions not initially covered by this Act under a
department, board, commission, institution, or other
independent agency in the executive, legislative, or judicial
branch of State government, or to a major administrative
division, service, or office thereof by the following process:

(1) The officer or officers legally charged with control
over the appointments to positions in a department, board,
commission, institution, or other independent agency in the
executive, legislative, or judicial branch of State
government, or to a major administrative division, service, or
office thereof, may request in writing to the Governor the
extension of any or all of the three forms of jurisdiction of
the Department to such named group of positions.

(2) The Governor, if he concurs with the request, may
forward the request to the Director of Central Management

Services.
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(3) The Director shall survey the practicability of the
requested extension of the Jjurisdiction or Jjurisdictions of
the Department, approve or disapprove same, and notify the

Civil Service Commission of his decision. If he should approve

the request he shall provide notice of submit—rules—Fe

aeecomptish such extension to the Civil Service Commission.

(4) Such an extension of jurisdiction of the Department of
Central Management Services may be terminated by the same
process of amendment to the rules at any time after four years
from its original effective date.

(5) Employees 1in positions to which jurisdiction B 1is
extended pursuant to this section shall be continued in their

respective positions provided that they are deemed qualified

rass—a—ata i fying—examiratieon—preseribed by the Director

within 6 months after such jurisdiction is extended to such

positions+ and provided they satisfactorily complete their

respective probationary periods. Suweh—eualifyingexaminations
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f—raumerieatl—ratings+ Nothing herein shall preclude

the reclassification or reallocation as provided by this Act
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of any position held by any such incumbent. The Department

shall maintain records of all extensions of Jjurisdiction

pursuant to this Section.

(Source: P.A. 82-789.)

(20 ILCS 415/4c) (from Ch. 127, par. 63bl104c)

Sec. 4c. General exemptions. The following positions in
State service shall be exempt from jurisdictions A, B, and C,
unless the jurisdictions shall be extended as provided in this
Act:

(1) All officers elected by the people.

(2) All positions under the Lieutenant Governor,
Secretary of State, State Treasurer, State Comptroller,
State Board of Education, Clerk of the Supreme Court,
Attorney General, and State Board of Elections.

(3) Judges, and officers and employees of the courts,
and notaries public.

(4) All officers and employees of the Illinois General
Assembly, all employees of legislative commissions, all
officers and employees of the Illinois Legislative
Reference Bureau and the Legislative Printing Unit.

(5) All positions in the Illinois National Guard and
Illinois State Guard, paid from federal funds or positions
in the State Military Service filled by enlistment and
paid from State funds.

(6) All employees of the Governor at the executive
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mansion and on his immediate personal staff.

(7) Directors of Departments, the Adjutant General,
the Assistant Adjutant General, the Director of the
Illinois Emergency Management Agency, members of boards
and commissions, and all other positions appointed by the
Governor by and with the consent of the Senate.

(8) The presidents, other principal administrative
officers, and teaching, research and extension faculties
of Chicago State University, Eastern Illinois University,
Governors State University, Illinois State University,
Northeastern Illinois University, Northern Illinois
University, Western Illinois University, the Illinois
Community College Board, Southern 1Illinois University,
Illinois Board of Higher Education, University of
Illinois, State Universities Civil Service System,
University Retirement System of Illinois, and the
administrative officers and scientific and technical staff
of the Illinois State Museum.

(9) All other employees except the presidents, other
principal administrative officers, and teaching, research
and extension faculties of the universities under the
jurisdiction of the Board of Regents and the colleges and
universities under the Jjurisdiction of the Board of
Governors of State Colleges and Universities, Illinois
Community College Board, Southern Illinois University,

Illinois Board of Higher Education, Board of Governors of
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State Colleges and Universities, the Board of Regents,
University of Illinois, State Universities Civil Service
System, University Retirement System of Illinois, so long
as these are subject to the provisions of the State
Universities Civil Service Act.

(10) The Illinois State Police so long as they are
subject to the merit provisions of the Illinois State
Police Act. Employees of the Illinois State Police Merit
Board are subject to the provisions of this Code.

(11) (Blank).

(12) The technical and engineering staffs of the
Department of Transportation, the Division Pepartment of

Nuclear Safety at the TIllinois Emergency Management

Agency, the Pollution Control Board, and the Illinois
Commerce Commission, and the technical and engineering
staff providing architectural and engineering services in
the Department of Central Management Services.

(13) All employees of the Illinois State Toll Highway
Authority.

(14) The Secretary of the Illinois Workers'
Compensation Commission.

(15) All persons who are appointed or employed by the
Director of Insurance under authority of Section 202 of
the Illinois Insurance Code to assist the Director of
Insurance in discharging his responsibilities relating to

the rehabilitation, ligquidation, conservation, and
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dissolution of companies that are subject to the
jurisdiction of the Illinois Insurance Code.

(16) All employees of the St. Louis Metropolitan Area
Airport Authority.

(17) All investment officers employed by the Illinois
State Board of Investment.

(18) Employees of the Illinois Young Adult
Conservation Corps program, administered by the Illinois
Department of Natural Resources, authorized grantee under
Title VIII of the Comprehensive Employment and Training
Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 993.

(19) Seasonal employees of the Department of
Agriculture for the operation of the Illinois State Fair
and the DuQuoin State Fair, no one person receiving more
than 29 days of such employment in any calendar year.

(20) All T"temporary" employees hired under the
Department of Natural Resources' 1Illinois Conservation
Service, a youth employment program that hires young
people to work in State parks for a period of one year or
less.

(21) All hearing officers of the Human Rights
Commission.

(22) All employees of the Illinois Mathematics and
Science Academy.

(23) All employees of the Kankakee River Valley Area

Airport Authority.
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(24) The commissioners and employees of the Executive
Ethics Commission.

(25) The Executive Inspectors General, including
special Executive Inspectors General, and employees of
each Office of an Executive Inspector General.

(26) The commissioners and employees of the
Legislative Ethics Commission.

(27) The Legislative 1Inspector General, including
special Legislative Inspectors General, and employees of
the Office of the Legislative Inspector General.

(28) The Auditor General's 1Inspector General and
employees of the Office of the Auditor General's Inspector
General.

(29) All employees of the Illinois Power Agency.

(30) Employees having demonstrable, defined advanced
skills in accounting, financial reporting, or technical
expertise who are employed within executive Dbranch
agencies and whose duties are directly related to the
submission to the Office of the Comptroller of financial
information for the publication of the annual
comprehensive financial report.

(31) All employees of the Illinois Sentencing Policy
Advisory Council.

(Source: P.A. 101-652, eff. 1-1-22; 102-291, eff. 8-6-21;
102-538, eff. 8-20-21; 102-783, eff. 5-13-22; 102-813, eff.

5-13-22.)
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(20 ILCS 415/4d) (from Ch. 127, par. 63b104d)

Sec. 4d. Partial exemptions. The following positions in
State service are exempt from jurisdictions A, B, and C to the
extent stated for each, wunless those Jjurisdictions are
extended as provided in this Act:

(1) In each department, board or commission that now
maintains or may hereafter maintain a major administrative
division, service or office in both Sangamon County and
Cook County, 2 private secretaries for the director or
chairman thereof, one located in the Cook County office
and the other located in the Sangamon County office, shall
be exempt from jurisdiction B; in all other departments,
boards and commissions one private secretary for the
director or chairman thereof shall be exempt from
jurisdiction B. In all departments, boards and commissions
one confidential assistant for the director or chairman
thereof shall be exempt from Jjurisdiction B. This
paragraph is subject to such modifications or waiver of
the exemptions as may be necessary to assure the
continuity of federal contributions 1in those agencies
supported in whole or in part by federal funds.

(2) The resident administrative head of each State
charitable, penal and correctional institution, the
chaplains thereof, and all member, patient and inmate

employees are exempt from jurisdiction B.
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(3) The Civil Service Commission, upon written
recommendation of the Director of Central Management
Services, shall exempt from jurisdiction B other positions
which, in the judgment of the Commission, involve either
principal administrative responsibility for the
determination of ©policy or principal administrative
responsibility for the way in which policies are carried
out, except positions in agencies which receive federal
funds 1if such exemption is 1inconsistent with federal
requirements, and except positions in agencies supported
in whole by federal funds.

(4) All individuals in positions paid in accordance

with prevailing wage laws, as well as beauticians and

teachers of beauty culture and teachers of barbering—aad

11 oo n
o PpOST T

(5) Licensed attorneys in positions as legal or

technical advisors; positions in the Department of Natural
Resources requiring incumbents to be either a registered
professional engineer or to hold a bachelor's degree in
engineering from a recognized college or wuniversity;
licensed physicians in positions of medical administrator
or physician or physician specialist (including

psychiatrists); all positions within the Department of
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Juvenile Justice requiring licensure by the State Board of
Education wunder Article 21B of the School Code; all
positions within the Illinois School for the Deaf and the
Illinois School for the Visually Impaired requiring
licensure by the State Board of Education under Article
21B of the School Code and all rehabilitation/mobility
instructors and rehabilitation/mobility instructor
trainees at the Illinois School for the Visually Impaired;
and registered nurses (except those registered nurses
employed by the Department of Public Health); except those
in positions in agencies which receive federal funds if
such exemption is inconsistent with federal requirements
and except those in positions in agencies supported in
whole by federal funds, are exempt from jurisdiction B
only to the extent that the requirements of Section 8b.1,
8b.3 and 8b.5 of this Code need not be met.

(6) All positions established outside the geographical
limits of the State of Illinois to which appointments of
other than Illinois citizens may be made are exempt from
jurisdiction B.

(7) Staff attorneys reporting directly to individual
Commissioners of the Illinois Workers' Compensation

Commission are exempt from jurisdiction B.

8 Blank Mg+ 1z IS oo o = Bl 1l 2~ ooz o
. J.VV\_,J.J.L,_Y I [N AN i R E N LJMJ\J-L—L&/ oo LV LU
P PN SRV [ S SEPNE [N I S NP R P I + 1 Dernartmant
AUl I T LT o UL T C UL tJ\JQ_L CLUITO W L CIT LTI CIl UCtJ(.;L_L CIITCITC L
I 1+ o -l NN | (el P T N o oot ot EEESN 1 0
1l AL ClII Tl O ALl J.(_/LLLL.L.L_Y ~J J_VJ.\_/C»._), Ao [y wy L UL CIl L1l Cll L o




o
£V

ClItT
o

o

1+ ~

.
JLAN S\ NP @ R Hiy WS R B NIV P RN S wy
CIiICTA T
12
Cll 1O

T

TOW I oUY
T C

e
T
’

=
[y

n
— 't

=

n
T CITCOIrC

N
na Ol
T U0+ o

2

o
ClIT

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

o,
[ S e e m m

Tl
S SN
ITCTorcrrcor T
ol
Oy
Ql~
U0 I7

Ty
n
=)
Ql
\wE s ny

o

2

n

oY1 e o

2

o

EEAAS = ae e ap R AT |
= =

=
3o
=
JoL ToOUTrCTITOIT
ot

[CAA L nws s yw)

EEEN
£

33

TR
\ A
Y
oot rircocLta oL
m
ot o

£y
T T OTIr
o LTI TS O~

vk

IS E AT E=ey =

e
1+ o
AL CIT OO L
e
ACLI.LLJ\—
P

£V

PN
T

Public Act 103-0108

SB2228 Enrolled

EX3

I v O

ENERN

—
=)

M

EN oL

=

PN
o CTITTOT

=

P

-

-

o

PN

I
EEN
o
EEN=
=
I
TIT
I
ESREN
o CIt

rxza o~
oo T v IC

TIT
Iz o~ o~
SCTVvVIIIg

o

K]
K]
+

EVS SR
2
(R

.
tJ\J_LJ.lLaQ

DI

TOTTOWIITY al o
3 AWPA W i m Y @ g

=
o
o
o
KN
o
A N A N )
=
P
\1U.(.A._L_L k,_Y
o]
t/\J_tJLALLAL C L CUIT

2

n

AT
EN
n
o
=
=

2

EN
=

2
.

4
O oS CT TP T IOt
2
+
T LT
2
=
TOC Ty

EEEZN-N

n

[CATICawaws
LTI

=
B

T TCITCT
Sz

CITC Do PO L CIiicTTC
A S S S s e g a gy p)

1
o
il ]
tJuM_L_I_
4

aoe o

1]
r\r:
a3~

A A W g
=

L

£

J__L_L_L_Lllk.j t/ o L U L ULLO
a

vaL L UUO
L 1T
P
i S R A L__LL/I.l._LVCQ,

L

.

LJJ_U

22
Bl

PP T rTCTCTOUtoy
N

eV
oL

ey

n

£V
n
n

2

g e
Ao

=
\CAW 8wy
o
£
i B WA W 3 o @ g
EV
o
oy

Tl
TWITCTTT

o
LI LT T LT L TITC
PSS

P
Do
BN
TToOCT
=

v
CA PP T T TTTITCT

eV

0
o
o
n

o
=}

23

(A
CIIC

=]

MYL LTV
T

=
+ 1

CIrro

o

rra
EENEP
Pr o T oL

Xz o
T

= o
POTITCO
o

PO STTTOTT
£

.

o

O

ClIIC DI L CCTOr
o

=1
oot T o
wean o
vCoTTCTTorT
wf
peT Ot
=1

P!
WL CITl

=
[«
[N
EEESN
4
-
=
o
s

7
E e
=

=5
IO

£
LU L
1 sz
o
ENE IR
AWA
QL 77
U e
=
oot
=
LU
o
a
o

AL LU0 O
+

23

o
2
o o
-

n
D
D
D
D
n
L
N

R S
n

D
T

=3

=

ad
[eawaw s

Ty
TN

oo U TTITY

o
1

o
AU o™

v

I )

[ 3 mpm
v
MSY
PN T NV
oI PO altthoy
=

o
oo C TCITOTT
ML OgTArS

ol T
PN

AL
R
==z

[ =y L./_Y

m

=

PPN
AU CII UL L L__Y

=

q

o
oo

o

oo

q

K
o5aa
%uu_L_LJ__L\./(JLL_L
.
<z
+ 1

n
T CIr

o

.
£

N

T

WILT LT CTT

o
ak
[0 W N €5 Ry S
N
N £
[ W Eiy UP W
a1
[ N I @ R S
aszot
Q_Y o CUOTITNO 12
11
LR
_I_J.I.LLJJ_\J A\

E9F A NSLAW pu By Wy @ e Ep W ¥

M

RN
11 ~
TTrCclirocTr
2 ol A
PE SENEYN

=
PN RN IRV R
TITC I T CIftCIr

£
[ e m ol W W W

Iz a o

lc
I
TT
2

OO T O T T O UTT
Vv LT
o

A\ Ay e mp i Wy w

£V
rromnrcracce S oIt

il

2

POSTCITUOITS
PN

Bl
PO T T OoTICS
CIT



Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

oo ol
T otCTo T CTT

OIS Z
oI CY 7

IZo o

oF

£V

EEE NP

SAAZ LIS

TIroar<TLly

EEECNPE SU I S SO R
LIl o U L UL L UILL .

=1 n

o
ISESAE S IS S e =

+ 1 B 4 o = + 1 EENEI a
PO TTCyY O TICTrC CIt

TTCT L CIL

n

e
UL

LTI

n
o

o

P
peT eI

EN

o

_Y\_,uru

Sz

o
T CTro C

ENES

=

EN
iy o mp W 8 IS S T =

=

T C

\w g

nacrae

M.

EoNE Do
TTC

naoram

M.

Oas

L

DOLCrCTC . IOy T Ty

TIOTTTO g ot

LA™ e e mpm my g

ore

EEENE P

BN tom I Man e O tsze (7 2
VUL U LTI T L ULL/ Llullu\_j\au guu_l__l_ L._Y

=

EEpep 3 map e pu S A S B

Tr L

o o1 2 5
oo rrcy

man- o or

oo

£V
[ Hpn By Wy I ) W) W

v
TxX©

T T o T o 1S R IEAT A= |\ & g oy

CIT

LTI

o o

ST
TTo oL CIntCITCOoy

£ LT NDTCO o

oF

T

n

1
T

+ 1

WL CIL

Tl

mar

EI - N ]

TTT

T L0

TOW T CTUOUg T OT

TIoTTO VvV oI T Ty

ooy

3 3

n

2

a
TOoCcCUO goca O LTI T C OO «

1ot ol Ao+

£

-l
[ ¥ AW e =

-OF

o
\=AAw == AT g

=

rman.
DTV T OPTIT

o

LN
T rraoac Tt CctT

n
[CEsawa

=

3 A
T OV IOCT

£V

TIC

oo LTt Cy

T L

n

Iz
rTCorovalrrc

£V

n
TIT

e
(AR I = e

Axz o ~
v arrc Tt

oFa
\ZA=AC E =

1

CEE-NE PN

fal|

O

A=

i Epp s i i WY @ e g

T
b/J_C).\./L,_Lk/C

EENE

.

PN

2

=
- b/c_l_ L TTITTTOT

EN

e

ESAAS v maEa A 37

P EEN

i S ) g SR W §

+ 1

WL CIT

oot o o
oo CCTTITY

o e

=

n + 1 EENEVNE IRV
TIT

n

ERENE P I
Tl it to ca c Ut

S

a

A @ g )

cIIc pLr oty

n

4

o
TToooCLTaCLTOIrrT

==

=

=
POV IOcTT

373

PN

=

=
PTrovacTT

7o

PaNE

L

Ao n

Ao =

PR N P
o Ccalraa L oo

= = =
ProCcTtTCcT

EENES

oF

ot

n

1
T

baodsze

3o-OF

23

(SR S S AT R SAAS 54y ]

o

o

A

TTOW T TUgT

P

e

EV S N N IR~

o

o

.
O Caltaa i Uho O calrcT UL plrIialy Ccal T

at

P oot o n
ITTCLracC o [Cssaws

23

EEES
orrorrrrac T

=

PR SNEN

£
7

TT

T TCTCOT

N

PP T i I s
I L L

s e
\.1\A._LJ_

e
[ A=A =

EEENECND s ol ES |
DT CTT T

Coxnn ]

T

\w g

T

O T Tl rc T

oot oo~

o

mar- o or

“oF

N ooy Bl
T TCTTaoc Tty

oo

£V
[ Hpn By W 1 ) W) W

5
eXp

Ay A — A LT Ul L AT T oy

LTI

N
W L CIl

T2

oo

2

=
S PP T oITCT

PN

Y
4

=
T

Sz

= S

EVNEN SN S PN NN SN
proeTTTTao Ty OTT

PaNE

A\

[ A USS i ¥ & np mp g




Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

o

PSS SN oo o
CoOrr T CoUoUIrcraoc T UM ralircT

1+t oo
TS CIT

Rl

sz e

D)

o
T O LIt

P
T

naocra e

M

=}

DoCIrc O

TOoOT Ty .

ooy T Ty

n
ITOW T TUGT

EVSEV

PN

e
A oL

o

3z

=

o

o

L

rpreTeT oy

oo LV LU T

oUC LD

ooy

P

2

=
T T T o TOITo

EENELN PSP
rTCrovalrc cOo T C

=

=
T

P
(ST yaws

Ol oot

O CIT

[eaws

IO C

sz

C oo TrCy

e o oo Taras e o
TcTr

LTI

BoF
Ty

=
\ s Wl & i ) Wt

o

CO

35z

+

+
TrIrrcracrveo

n

IS T7
W T v

=

baoca

=z
CUOMToIT T Ty OO T

rarasa e o

o

n
[Cryaws

Eo)

TTOTLT

.
TLI T

PN S oo
OpPTTOoOITrSy

n
[Cryaws

m
CTIC Ty

oo oo Sz

n

o 2 n
POSTCTTITOUTT

v

o

+ 1

CIIT

e ooadly L UL

Lo

|F 3 3= =yw)

z Dot

e

man

o

2

CIT o alCcITOTT CoO1Ty 7%

+ 1

PAWNESNE + 2 .
MCIrcao c Tt OTT

2 oo
CTCTTrve LTI T

35z

o

SR W

T

TT—T

ol <7

==
T oo o Tio Ty -

nox

Q7+ —

+ 1

oCTT

CTIT

7

n
T IT

el
ToTraoTy

P

=

AT A% Y]

o1 e

£y

Axzam s Ao ~cop
oo varrctto o T T T

£

oo o
T T CCTTroC OTL

~ LT

P
vVoIrc

Iz

ors PN |
SY7 o otCTT T

aszak
POy CIro=T

i e g mp Wy 2

T

W

YOI TA o oo
EAAZE I ZIN]

na

4+
oo CcTOTTo

P

n
TLL Lk

o

o

PO TITCTTTS

v

Mo rrnman

gV

T

LT rrrcrIrca o

o

eIz o o

+ 1

TICTo T CIr

Mo

n

otz oo
PTrovISTOTT

CO

TV LTCTO

O

mCIrca o

CIIC

n
[Csyaws

21

ol
CIrTTOr

EEEPND BT P I NS
TIrcTrotrity

ooy

4

PN |

KR
R L WP\ R i NP @ R N §

=

M

TT

IOy

POopPpTTTOCT

=

+ 1
CIrro

+ 1

3 Ao

£

aaaomih
ITO OO T Y

=

n
oCTICcC T o

Tl C

T LCITCThO

TIIC

| P P
L_,_LJ.I.I.\_/_L_Y LI A - L L C O UL

Sz

m

+ 1

CTIT

PSRN NN = e
)

P

TT

[ e

To T T o ooy

PO STCT

Q7+ 1

+= 1

CIT

Dt £

ToOToCcoO LTy 1ICC

z

o

P

P
TIILr

ESN SN
Cll 1 O

n

o
TrCcaC T OLr

P

TIT

EEECCC N |
TITT o

CIT

A

£V

n
OCTTT

o Ty -«

T L 1Yo o

2tz

DITCc T Cy

RN

PRI s |
LA UULIT U L

oo

EEp=

Ja¥=r=

PN N

M

3% = wr

A

oL L LT CtT

ooy T Ty



Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

o o

2

|\ Epn s i i Wy @ e

ooyl o

=

u\_,gJ_ s

=1 o
=}

ol
Do CIIiCTOT

n

B
TUOPITCTTITC »

Iz

EERN-AS v g mn mp wp v

\

o

n
VCIIirc

EX3

orae
(AR I =

P

Az
T v oo Tt

ore
g™

T

i S o iy

TIT

+ 1

[P Ay gy ey

oF

n
ITOW I U9 T

3232
TIIC oIty

T

Ay

sz aszoat
o yo L

(3 = = S U e

L

TSy

PN T P
[CAVICE SV 1o N IR v )

P

o

PN

a
v T

Iz

.
[CTsaws

o
=}

m

TTOTLT

Ao

TTC T ODToo Tt

n
[CEzaws

man =

Q. ookl o

sz szt

35z

| g m v e 74

=

2

P

4

=
[y 1 g sy @ g

=

O TCTIICT

T O CITIT S

Oy o C Tt

A\ m

= EIETNE Y
CorrT—COC TV

o

=N 1 =1

Sz o

EEEZCENEN

=
S g

o

o5

ot e

TrCcCor D CIr

TI o TO VvV Iy

TS

O CLcC

oEe
N IR

no
TV arro T

=

=
ERAAT = = ae s ey

ooyl o

o
A IR

o
=]

eV

akh
DO CITITCTOT

n

rCcrovalrc

Xz

=

.

SEaTa

S SN EECEENERN

ITCo rCclircaoarc

n
It

EVSES

PENE

T c O

oy

Ty

IS ES

= PPN BN R SN 2 P
[ 5 § g i R O e iy & R S A

11 ~
T CclirocTr

n
TIT

o

2

BV
i B oy i

T

TT

14

o

£V
A=A i e

LN

o

eaal

RN =N T

4

e

n

o

£V
[ S o i B W W

v
ATy =

TICT

oSSy

L WA W & e &

TITCco T Mo oIy

T+ 1
WL CIt

T

Tz

= o

1+
[ A ) & ey

EN |
o & e

=

=1
A\ B W i i o

1+
WL CIt

P

T TITICY O

T

o

PN PR IV ENEN oraraan
T LT O JCTCT

M.

3 AP W i B Wy @ g g

PN N OF £ ~ £
A\ e s w7 O

M

TTC .

T IOTITO Y T

ooy Ty

PR NN N N

PN N
TTro7tCT

=

EERAAS v g np mp wp v

ooyl o

orae
ST

=1 o
O

ol
DO CITTICTOT

I c

oy

A3

n
TIT

o

2

= NN
AR P T T T TITCT

Sz

2

UL I
I ) ) U R Sy G

e

e

EENE

n

3

et 2 £
N7 WL Sy U S S S WY @ S WS S N i 5

=

AT

\wag

P o TT o T T

n
[CEsaws

2]

U

manm o

o

a2~ ales ul
TCTOTUC T SITT P [0 ) s mg mge sy

31 gy e ny g

ooy

(A wy

OIS L L Loy

ot o

PN

PN |
C O T

=

TTOo .

M=

P

=l
AW B W i i g & N W W 8 Y

rao/Maddi ~

=
|\ g B Wy @ g g

naocra e

M

\T e w8

T

7

T

oo gT=T

n
[Cryaws

oF

n
ITOW I U9 T

=

o511
ERAAT = = an s ey

=

P
Uy L

akh
DO CITITCTUOT

=]

.
[Cssaws

o

eaal

it o

Dz

PNIERPENEN

MM
T'T

+ 1

WL CII

P

oo

2

=
LT TCIICT

e
eXp

TOrco

TV alrcag T

|\ 3 B W) @ e vt




Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

n
[Cssaws

Ty

Eaes)ye)

PN
ST Co T

NN
T

T.T oF
TTOW T CTUOUgT

n

o

o
J_\'/\j ULl L.,J_UJ.J.Q,

P

=

A\

T

1 PEWENEENE SIESNE S £ 2 o
W L CIL CoOTrTTToCT

Tl

P

2

£
T TCITC

o

oo

2

POty

Ororr oty

14

5z e

o

T+

a1 24+ <7
Lo e ) . e e w4

18

1

au

T oy

fal™

TITCCYH LT T Ty .

L

R

n
o

ore
\Z3As =

o

Sz
T v arrctTtT

=

o533
ESRN-AT v g ey wp v

ore =

AZAas

ol
Do CTT

=)

T

oo
[oxe]

EEE
I A e

baia

o

aaalel
LJULJL_L\_/

o

n

4

ERENE P I P
Tl it rocrtac Ol

S

+ 1 PN NN R e
WL CIt

T

PN

o
CxXpPCTTT

v

e

\1u_|_r\_,u,

3 n ooy o

=

PN
NZESAT AC 23 uayaye s ey g 5

o

ooy Ty

TIC T

e

=
rpreTeT I CCy

£

e

B ER=T
PO TTCyY

e n
TLLTL

TOW O

oF

N S A I o N m e w4

M

oo TrcTo T o

£

n
oCTIC o

EVSES

EENE

PN

2

J:/\_,I_L\_,LL\_/

PN

z

=

rIzo o

s
SHP

T T CCle LT IT

I RS

T oULTy

PR NN NP Iz =
[ S

3 PN

2

o

PR

T PP S S P
CIICA T Cll 1T O t/\JL)_L C L ULl

ol c 7 £ 0 o~ Al
T TITCTro

o

o
fpyoyw)

To T T o SToy

O

oy

mla1 s

o
SCTICc T oL Iioo oLy »

=

o

Q7+ ~—

z DNt £ + 1
O CcOTy 1T OT

=

n

m
TLItr

CTIT

7

CTLIT

n
T

3 n

.

s
OO T O T T TOTT

P NV

£

2

DT o CTOT

INCTATCTT

g

£

rocoril o

ore
AL

£V

Dt aa

£V
=

DN

Y MPR2D

o

n
T TIIalrrcT

ESA AT = = aE e ey e

—

ITCoCOOo L tTarL

T I Yy

EEEN-Y

s
L_)CL-L—J—LL&,

=
TacCcc

PN
oo g Tt

m

oo

2

=
T TCIICT

e
eXp

T

LTI

n
[Crsaws

o o

o

.
o e s g

St o
i S ) ) (N E U R W

1

ot

EEEZN-NS

1o2a

EEEZN
TIT

(Ao pere)

TTCO

cO7

TTOCT

1o C

TOCOU Iy

maon o

a1

aco Do+ o ot P | o n m
TN C LU oCcallaalr oo arrer

M

TIMCITrCc o

oo oL

o rrCo T OooOoS o

OOy v e i»] alk ©
T LT oYL dllte DOacCIiITcTOL

EV-SE Y

N

ot £V £ T
T

£
7

(=]

oIrcco L Doaca

T T C

T TCTCOT

e

EENE

orae
N2 AR I = )

Axz o
TV arrcTT

s e
J—\./\-i\,{_LJ_

oEe
g™

T

e

oo

4

biia

+ 1
T L CLl

n

eV
ooy

P

MUOo LI OOy

T

=

11
ITCorcrrcorc

LV

Sz

o
T CTro C

ooy e

e 3 P o zo
S S R i W s 1 £ @7 N W E W

=

AT

T C

Oy o CoIthoy




Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

o

3
P

PN

S,

oo et o o
PO TrTTIII9g

£V

2

m

2

o
[ mp 1 g sy @ g g

£V
T

’

\Cienwion

O CTIT

ooy

2

o

2

[ M i e gy g mp W e

23

P

2

J ey 3 g By WA WA W 5

ot

EEEZN-NS

1o2a

CEEZN
It

o c ot Ao 8

o7

[ vAv nw

T Ty

o eV
il UUITCTT L

n

eV Iz

na

= 2
CLdIloOU T U LUITO

o

=

\Tienuyey

Ay

LT LT Aall T

1

TrCcorCCIt

=1 o sz Ao e
wWrIClr rtaryg TOC Ty

= Tl

.

2

PPN
AP T T T TITCT

PN

ERPSP

OO CoO T Oy

PR SN

T O

EVN EVPEN
T o CT T CTIT

San oty
o CTICY7

Sra e o
AR I -

oF

£

CEE-NP_ I

TIroorTrty

Pa=

aszot

oy

4

TS Oy o CoTito «

n

KR
LV Lo 1L UIlL

35z

D

PN

B
TTrrrarrctTy

naocra e

M

T

J R AP W i i oy @ g

oo g T

et
- L C L1 1T

nt £ 4 14 ISEE == =
rTCTrCvarirc T SOCI oo

n__

e

4

£

oL C L L L TCTAatLUlLl

et

—C7

I

==

basa s

n
TIT

rle

O oCWOL T

T.T

1oy

PR S
LA T UUITITALl Ty

==

=

Dol 1

=7 TTOOo TITC oo

T O L O

oo

P2

2

T TITCOIrC

oo o o o
o CtCoTrrc gy

PAENE N RPN SN
oot rircocLrac L

=

2

B
I A = =

oo

’

TIy

n

n o ocram

m

o

£

CADND o
A\ r v

P |
T o

ma

aszot

aocnt o

I rc

ooy

S B s i Y @ 5 B I N iy @ e

Oy o Coliho

AL W i i e W e

Nt a2+ g
cIrcrcocy

EE P NE S N 2oWNE N
SNAAZE =1L

P

=

1+ o
ITCTorrcrrcor T

n
TIT

o

23

£
T TCIICT

PR
i o

T C

T

T

ANAT T T OO

HOAT TIIAATDTY AN
T2 XIT T IT

AR

~

IIINo DIXLZY IXIINZYLITL T T

EvN

ol
DO CITICTOLr

PNV NEN

M

o

Do

=)

ITTooadLrarrcT IO g T .

Yoo LT Cy

DToca

e

EENE

orae
N AR I = )

Axz o~
T v arrctTT

PR
J—\./\-i\,{_LJ_

oEe
g™

~r

P TT o T T

a7z
CCITo LT VvVCe

eV
T

o
T T o T

oF

CPrPTOUCITT T O T o9y 7

A=

T T

ror
Tor Y

PR NN oo PICIE I — =N
CxXPCTT WL CIt

oot oo
TPty

=

=

1+ ~
ITICorcrrcorc  ooca

T

TTICT

LT

P oF
=TT

TT

EV-SZNECC

=1 RN E T

Trocr L CIr

Iz

FANES

o

Yr

T

T LITIT

gV

TIrooarcTrLy

’

rProv=<S

kiLlu._Li Y

o5

o

PN

[ S SN

a ol 2 o+
oo CTO L oI TIlrocCc LT CcuaocrTtUYlly

=

\Tienuy ey

LU O

I

o

ISR
TTooaLrarrctT

Sz

\idu.J_l cy

o5

e
[ S s 4 § @ i

EvN =
oL

oo

PSRRI
ToooararrctT

\Zienwien

T O LT




Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

o
R AT ==

PN PoNE ol
p= DT CTT

V8

TITToy

2

A\ i g wy

Il

1zt 2 oo
DTCor I Ty C TS

ANEZN

= W

n
TIT

PN

PN
AL

Axzanm o
oo v oottt

PTEIEEE

=

PreTTeT T CCy

EEA AT = 3= mE ap e v

1 e 1T oo
Mo CcrICIita c Tt T oy

m

P
(S = g mpuy oy w

ma

aszot
Sy o CCHitSy

e 3 n
[ S Y R H W i} £ @5 N W W

=

OO N

3o

PO T
Ty crtoo

o

=

o

1
W L CIL

£ 1 o2
[ E I S W

=
T

EENDENE S 2N
IO CTIT

TrCy

SO oOTT

O C LUy

Tr

oo

2

PO -NEN
AP T T TTCTITICT

oot o~ o

2

ol ERENE
[ @ munwy g [ I ' ) W B P W B W W o

o

LSz

=

TLO

O T

Y7

n
[Cssaws

==

3

L RO

otz

PPN ISR EEEENE SIENES SN BN
Tt Ty o C

oo

EEE-

baso

T T O CWCCTIT OO0 TIircoo

T ITC

oy

oA yw iy

AR
EERas

1z

n

4o

=
IS Olrairc T COUTITY [© 3 AW S W VA g

oL

o

1+ 2 e
I CIr

K

oF

n
ITOW T UG T O

T ex
ITOW T TGO

P

o

2

£V

Tk

madt w0 N e

TIT

= o533

1+ ~
ITCTorcrrcorc

T

T

ity

AR ")

| e ny e 2

S T =y

r O

n

AT

2 21%)

[CAV/J S RN & ¥ ¥ A W 1y S W

e

PN

P
(= A = )

oL

Axz
oo varrctTt™

=

EERAS v pu mp my o) w

of11 e

=

oL
(=3 A =y )

Pro T o T oSy

oy e

oo n aszo
TT

iy
S S N A S NV Sy ) ) 4 @ R W

3

oo

P a1 0
TIT

el ] <7
Ty

PENES

Sy O CCTIitoy

oy

AV Sw m np  §

IS S

—rnraan

oF

£V

EEE I

1+
ITCT T CIt

rosza Ao e
L ALY MLYUV LIUC LYy

o

+ 1

WL CITL

T C

A I

TIrooLrcTrTy

a4

o

22

4

ISE S A A= AT )

Sz

PN

R SR RPN

23

4
TrIroCcrcocITtolly

EEENP

oo EVSPEEN
T o T CIT

LSz

oF
a9 T Y 7

A\ m

o

EEE NP I

ESEN
TT LT CIT

iz le d o
wWOoLTT

oo

=
T

oo

TITOoO L OIrICT

T

OTT

iy

TCITCT

i

e
A= AAS ==

ISP
DT CTT

2

T LTIy ULl L C e

Il

oo

£ MMTCQ —7 2

naocra e

M

-

T

TITT T O

o

oo g T

oo

biia s

n

=] 2

CUU L o T WULT

=

oL

eV

=
To L LT o

e

1

WL CIT

PRI

Mo L1l ==

LTI

ML

e

szt
Oy o T

w

4

“xra
S S R W {7 ) W E W o

K=

o

4

EEE-NE P S9N
ool rirrocrrac oty

P

ER

il ]

o7

pPOoT O




Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

£ PPN I B N Bl P
[ 5 § g s s o D W iy & N S W

_Y\_,uJ_S o

£V

Sz

n

TR

oo

2

T oI C T oo va T TITC

£V

21
AN

CcOoO T

ok

2

=

Tk

rora o o
orrgTirrzoc Ity

==

EEEZN

oo

o

izl 1

n
It

Iy

A ")

T LITC OO

-

J 2 e m

Iraaon

LN

Mo

o 2
T TIno

o

13 AP W g B oy @ g g

m

o

T4
DU L UTC LULILO

4

alb
coCTTIIIrroTr T

T C

MO Y I

U

o

3
peT eI

EN

I-oF

+
WL TCTItg

I3

1

3o

ol o

+

NPT
cCIro T v

Mo e

aszoat
Oy O T

’

A\ i i B Wy @ e

C

Tt 7

PoIE R LEN
oo TTYTy

m

£ T szt

oF

TaT

le

PR 2N

£V

=
ClIIoT OoOTYTLT

o e +

PoEEESN
oo CTTmcITC Oy

Oy o C Tt

o

KITOW T U9 T OT

n
[Csyawi

ale o o~

EN
IS

oo o
ocOTCwarc

£

1

ol
O LT

E

aaorara

TS

i S W my @ g g |\ g g CIIC g

T o1t

o n

£ T

4

ok £ Jav=F=i

3ot ot Do o

NDAoo Ll otdllc

D

[ BN I G B W i} (N W W i

T o Ty JE S B B W) WS W

[ESAV N Ny Wy e B w ¥

T+ 1
WL CIt

T

PTEIE RN
oo

or e
oo T

ol
Do CIICTOT

o

Qo zod
Ty o C

=)

T

=

2

ezl 1
PO T o

o

o
oo 7

CEEZ

e

I

=
\AwAv unyw)

i

1T LAV Sw u np p y

W

T T CCr

n

3 3ot
oottt c Lt Cc Lt OTT

3

PPN

n

oF11 T 7

ST va T CIrc

LTI

A\

CcO

ot sz
CcCCllo L

.

na =
[SECIEA S ST (o ¥ § 3 nyspe e ap s 5 3y

ror

oo

R T N

EVSENEZNEV S i X3

=

Bl

=3

PO TICT O P rvacco OGS TTIT

2PN

RED o

rman
A AR A v g aas

m

[ Mgy 3 § g B S WA W ¥

I DOy

IS T Oy

T C

CIIT

cO7

Aot S o

=
T TraocctT

=

.
[CTyaws

PR I
o C UL LU O

a1l +xg
rCo S TToTrrrrCcy

P

TTCT o7

\TAwAwRwIIS

T+ 1
WL CIt

Thi

o

=3
peT eI

al o P PN

Co IO o9y

1+l oo
ITCTorrCcIrcoLr T

o sz

T

TTOoO LV

T

oo
[oxw]

1

o ez
(SIS R & S WA v e )

o n
TR P T T TTCTICT

I S

4
TIroCcrLtcoacrtOoOlly

T

oo
T C o CT L CTT

£V
O

n
[Cssaws

==

3

oo

btz

BN SN RSN
TIrcCcrraCTIiTyg

szt i

ooy o C

n

TTOo TITC oo

TT

TTTWT

PEW=E SN

£
CIToToOT9TT

oAt o .
o PO CITTIT T Oy

EN

CFSZ

al o

n

2

ot
I Sl R R g W g 1 £ 7 W m W

=

IO T o9y

T

£+ 1
|\ S

oL
A2 1 111 § A WS Sy U gy @ g g

PN aommaie
ST Oy

aszat oo

T
.

£

oF
ITOW T UG T O

n

CIIT

oy o LI

T

PANEN o

PNV

=

E NS
T roUnwa o CUMPUITTITC O .

EENDEN N
O LIk

PPN

oo s ool

£ o

ol

olIIC T LT oUrCowarc paoaciay




Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

ore
AZAs

o
=)

=

ok
Do CIITcToOT

ot
T T .

Dol o+
T CIrTC

m

Ozt
= A= 2 1

1

aln g~

m
T

A\ i 3 i e i WPy @ e

=
T

ae e
\./Ulllt/u o

=

a1
W L CIL

PSRN
ooty

=

T It

T OO C oL oSCTW

-

T

=

e
TTTOT

ST

alo
cCCTIIroTrogyy

o o .

K=

P

2

==
oo LTITTUOT

[ S R H W i § § { @ B W B W

£V
T

manaa
Al

=

n
AL TITC

o1 T

UL

no

£V
[ Epn By Wy 1 ) W) w2

5
eXp

L

U

vl 1 2~

n

n 3

g

PR PNE RN R S
[ 51§ s s i e T S iy > L G

Tm

PN

2

o
O o L

S 3 e

It

o

TICT

E N ol
T oCTTo T CIT

LSz =
A\

oS

rraan

EEE-NP TN RO

1

T CIr

Ty 7

oV CTIIInCTTIC

TIitoorcLly

szt
Tt Ly oC

.

==

s o o

oo

2

£
T TCITC

n

S LR

DO LITCT OO

14

TIlIroCcLCcocCcrtOlly

o

Bartman

OF

ol
CCTTITO T UgYy UC PO CIiTITCS

£ ENENEEN ES NP

£V
T

Basaorae (O
PO TragT o T

- £ 1o
L

P

Iz3 oo

POV o TUOUITS

ENEY

CITI LT O

CIICrlt

O CIT

T

|y 3 gu nyw)

TITC

2071 4

1

z

=

N

=
T

EYSENE SIS
rTocrvoe oL C

PN

2

=
[

=

P

ni
TTC

T 7 A28 S Y

SAST IR ==y

TITOP

TCC7

4

P.A. 99-45, eff. 7-15-15; 100-258, eff. 8-22-17

(Source

eff. 8-10-18.)

100-771,

63b108b)

par.

127,

(from Ch.

(20 ILCS 415/8b)

Jurisdiction B - Merit and fitness.

8b.

Sec.

subject to the

service

in the State

For positions

(a)

jurisdiction of the Department of Central Management Services

with respect to selection and tenure on the basis of merit and

those matters specified in this Section and Sections

fitness,

8b.1 through 8b.17.

testing and hiring procedures

Application,

for all

(b)

not exempt under

for positions

State employment vacancies

Section 4c shall be reduced to writing and made available to
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All

the public via the Department's website or eqguivalent.

vacant positions subject to Jurisdiction B shall be posted.

Vacant positions shall be posted on the Department's website

can easily

candidates

Job

way that potential

such a

in

identify and apply for job openings and identify the county in

Vacant positions shall be

is located.

vacancy

which the

updated at least weekly.
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determine £est the relative fitness of other means applicants,

including employees who do not have contractual rights under a

collective bargaining agreement, for the respective position

pesitions. Assessments, which are the determination of whether

an individual meets the minimum qualifications as determined

by the class specification of the position for which they are

being considered, shall be designed to objectively eliminate

those who are not qualified for the position into which they

are applying, whether for entrance into State service or for

promotion within the service, and Fests—shall—be—desigred—to

-
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fitness of those who are qualified. The Director may use any

one of or any combination of the following examination methods

or the equivalent, which in his judgment best serves this end:

investigation of education; investigation of experience; test
of cultural knowledge; test of capacity; test of knowledge;
test of manual skill; test of linguistic ability; test of

character; test of physical fitness; test of psychological
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acrnt oo PR ENE S QNP NP | 1 =50 171 & 11 11 QO 171 1.4
TR C TP T CcIrrooC arrucT T oo o T OIS T £ T e997 T Oy E=— 7 E=— 7 T L Ty
11 18 11 177 11 10 11 10 11 2N 11 20 122 10 12 1B
L J.\), L L Ll, L L LU, L L XL 12 L L J\J, L d\J, XL L., XL \J, XL J_\J,
1.4 Vil 1 a7 27 | 24 2 1 24 20 7 20 2 27 | 27 Vil
LT _.(, LU J_, L e L d, ey \J.J_, oL \J, ~ J_, A \J, - L J_, - L _.(,
21 I~ 21 v 29 2200 220 .2 224 SN 229 ISR N I P oo
- L Jy ~ L y ~ L7 ~ 12 ~ ~y ~/ 12 ALIA ~/ Yy DU ULV Lo LUITO
/[ (11 na /[ N (DN [ QNPT n 11 14 2 na e v o A
T L/ [SEyaw s T\ VY 7 O oo o T ITUIT LT L LT TeJIyg TITo ol agyraprItsS VL /7
JATARY . O\ £ b ao ot o n [ ) £ O ot o IO | 1 £ + 1 TRV SR NI 1
\ V) 12 All A N/ L DU O U U U L UILT N\ L o O UL UL o T L L ClII T LS S ) ) i S 0 iy @ R




Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

Sz

n
Ty

£V

ot £
oCcCoO TOT

£V

£V
[ e

£ 2019

a
\CAW & Wi w

£ 10417 v+ AR =N I
T o

=
\CAW i Wi v m

O

A

CIIC S S s 1 g o Y 7 g

O

o
T - OTLt

2

PPN, I

2

a
NS SESRS = 1 g ap ngs g ap o) v o

1.7

N

ES| £l SNENEPN

Trv TCC

ez oo

=
A\

ot

o

N

o

CIIC LT COTT [ 3y & iy mpm my o

\w 8

TToC

T

1o

CTCTTOo T

a1 d
WAAYAY. = w i

4 = PeS SN n
POeSTTEToH €

e

. K=
&iuM_L_LL_Y

+ P

mie o

e
atT l«clllr/ L‘_J_J.lk_j

n

o

P

WIT T T

a4

L UL

Ay

Lo

ML OoUILL

2ok

e

n
TIT

eV

3o

£
|\ S SR N N W 7

EN

o
=)

=
T

ToT

EN

m

K
L1 LITT

oE 7

9=

TTo CIIC

WILT T T

O oo

ISAALS

CIT

.

o

EN

PSRN 2
SpttTTT It

o

oo

MPOSTCITUTT o

CIIC

[

COTTOT T T OIS

o o e e e w7

TIIC

eIz oo o
[CAwE=

PR h NN i S
(S 33 S a2 11 2= mp gy 74

£

1+ ~
ITCTo rcrrcorc

i

4

Ear=

Do

CIT

TIT

T

7 s

ITSOOo Lo Ccolrc

Vv L LT

~

+ 1

rrmaon
T W

OOV O T IInCITrC

[«l™ Sz

ot o n o
DT PO L CITTTITCS

CIIT

L

(A e

L

CTIT

L

23

Bl
=3 = = === v

o o

n

£ T1713
. L L L LIIUU 1O

PN P SRy S
LAUAIIT LI Lo UL LU LV O

EEEZN

AN B2V

Tl C

T

AW

[0 1 3 @ iym e my

\PAV Au>

ESIPANEVN

TT T C

o o

o
CC o COo

PN TP
CAYISI Fvien v rwug

o=

=

O CTIICT

S 3 P
oo T T TOTT

oo 3 P P
PO STTTOTT TIT

PN

T Tt

o

CcO

a1 1

oy

2

EANEY

2

TR T I C CUTho

.

P IoNEY 2]

ey

23

LI H Ei NPl W WP W e

= S| sz

S

PR |
Co CO0 LT 1T OoIITTUL

. P g e [ 3 4 & npu

CIIT

~Y

1

o

n
ooV arrcT O

at 7 o n Iz
T T o T A e we) LTI

PERND B T | =
TIrroorrc TS pOao T T CTy

no

ClIIC  gaccoc O

L C

==

PN

+ 1

PGS
TTYTT

1 =

o

23

E-S
T CLToCTh

Sz
[Eawny

Sz

m

ENERN

oy

2

+
CRXTOITrIira c toOrro

oo o

z

ISE N

CTIIC

|urp i g g

oy A

[CTsaws

CIT

1

m
AP AN G B 1 gy e

n
TLL Lk

o

o

Bl
SIS le p e s sy

ooz
Tttt Tve

4o

i
CUUITCITITS

n oL

oo
AL oC LT UL ULLYy

(A

=

PN

2 n

[ g Sy 5 Wy 5 Wy i g w2

EE=

P

PSR E R
TTo o oL

EENDEE TS
CITToOTgTT

oF

w
TUTTY

s -+
Corrarraocco

o

A\

Tronno T T

|awy

z

P

n
[Cryaws

EVS T

n

TT

P

o

T TS

[Cawaws CIT

oy

A CIIC O L vV TCT

\SAv ye)

CTIIC

C

T

T

v vaooroot o c7 ENE S R )

CIITC T LT Coop o o TCITve Tactitgo .

G T Y

W L CIT

ool o T
o C T OoOTTTTorTT

a1l o
oo UL To A\

it + 1 =

=

o
oo TTP T

.

n o A o~
TIT

Sz

EVSE 20N

o

=
TIrC DL LrCCoCTCOoOr

CTIIC

T O UdrocrroCcTUlty

Ty 7

P

pans

aszoat
Oy O T

£

n
Ty

sz

adaraot oA
C oo CT

ooy

n

2

(1313 u np ¥ g @ iy W

EX3 ENEAAY

o
N 113 S S = = e

=

T

TTT

~

\ws

IO

m

n
LI L

o
S Ccaoccy

n
TITy

= z
oL Oy CIrc LToaw

abaoad by £~ o

a+t 11
O Cao LT TolL

Ty

L

roUCcTTar Taw

Ay

o

PN

3z

m

=
Ao m

EV-SENECN

1o

2o o

T Lo Co

1

=
CTrTrogTioTCT

S ora

PN
o T

[GAwaw CIT TICIC O A

Ty

ClIC L O L L OIIr




Public Act 103-0108

LRB103 28873 DITM 55259 b

SB2228 Enrolled

2

£V
oL T C

o m

+ 1

P N

P EET

PR

ot o .

2

\STAC 1y S 1o R e By S 5 FR L A S S AW S S e e = S

m

n

2

SRR —E T arn A Ao oo
ocoCc T T ooror Corragragaoccso

CIIOoCT

It

+ 1

CTIT

a1
WL CItL

B NN
[CACAGA W IAW (& ¥ ¥ A W) w

oo

n

14

T O Co

12 ~2 11
T TIoOT

PN S

ooy

s zot

g

TIT

T o CLIiTY

=

(A

Oy o C oIS

1 o+ o
TtrtoCoy

14211
CTT=gT o<

+ 1 o

m

RN SN~ B =i

Pt~
oy oC apppoTrITcCTT T U

o

£ T 73~

4+
TCcacoe UL

ClIIU O

i Hp m m Y i W e )

Aot o

P
o TTOTTIITS

£V

=N

PN B NIENENE S
PP T T oTITCS

Mo

TIT

PRI
J_k/\:Lu_LJ_

o

PR

EXPNEVN

Tt

TTOWC v Ty

1o

CIICcr C

T C

[(=xe]

| s s

ra ot £V £ Ot o
OT

Do
crrc— ot CtCTOoOT

a sz 1

PN TS
wao v oo Oy

o

2

o

£ T11 3 -~ 2

[ N ey o CTTT J\ g

+= 1

o oITCOCIT T T

)

N R M e B i W By )

o

P NE NS
oppTropTrTIoct

m

=
T L OTLr

n

EEEANE —R v

PN
T O TIT I

£V
[

21

Iz

TaOvarLr Talorc

it a

T CO LTOcCIIco

CIIC

TI C

adaz st A A sz
TTOTOCT

=
A\

P

o o

oo
XTIttt c

T

14 o
L Lo U e

1321
TTrgTIoTC

IO U Oy

A CIIC

O O L C O

TIT

+ o nea oo Alag e A
oo CtcTtcTo

n

m
CO oAl rtita c ToOTto

oo

n

neoa s
TICTTIO T VoLl

K

maeae

oL

P R, g

n A4

(=]

\= S S e m Sy v g ey oo U oT

LTI

£V

I |

o e £ Caont 1 Mo o e v o xza o~
OoT A\ ¥ i W g > g [CAwEn

+ 1 Daoaxr.

T

b=z

[ =y g e g @ e

T CT O [

IO g T T C

[=A ) Sie F g 13y g

a1 2 o~ A
S COlo T oIt

o

=

Sz

o o

13 meprad ot 3 P

(@B
oottt TaT

ooy

PR
f/\JL.)_L C LUILILO

Ao

T oo O

Ty

IO

T O o T o UPTT

14 o
[ S WD R

13~
T gTIoTC

a n PSSPt W I I - T 3
o OpCT—COomptTTTt=T

=

APVASNPENERN n ISP E R LRV YLK
ol agcTitcy

ToHO T o CTo

TWITCTTT

Brasza A
rTTrovIac

BV SV
DT PP CInTITCYy

EN

CIT

(oA wy

[ ¥ & nym mpm my [Cmneaw)

T TCTCOT

7 e

CTIIC

T L OTLr

14 e
L O T

nala Ao+
CorroTrOTo T

o

102-813, eff. 5-13-22.)

.
4

P.A. 101-192, eff. 1-1-20

(Source

63b108b.2)

127, par.

(from Ch.

(20 ILCS 415/8b.2)

For promotions which shall give appropriate

8b.2.

Sec.

linguistic

consideration to the applicant's qualifications,

performance,

of

knowledge, record

cultural

capabilities,

For positions subject to a collective

ty and conduct.

seniori

an Aa advancement in rank or grade to a

bargaining agreement,
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vaeanrt position constitutes a promotion. For all other

positions, the Director may establish rules containing

additional factors, such as an increase in responsibility or

an increase in the number of subordinates, for determining

whether internal movement constitutes a promotion.

(Source: P.A. 86-1004.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.3) (from Ch. 127, par. 63bl108b.3)

Sec. 8b.3. For assessment of employees with contractual

rights under a collective bargaining agreement to determine

those candidates who are eligible +he—estabitishment——of

o
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erder—of their relative excellence in—respectiveexaminations.

Assessments, which are the determination of whether an

individual meets the minimum qgqualifications as determined by

the class specification of the position for which they are

being considered, shall be designed to objectively eliminate

those who are not gqualified for the position into which they

are applying and to discover the relative fitness of those who

are gqualified. The Director may substitute rankings such as

superior, excellent, well-qualified and qualified for

numerical ratings and establish gqualification assessments or

assessment equivalents tigiblte—Iists accordingly. The

Department may adopt rules regarding the assessment of

applicants and the appointment of qgualified candidates.
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63b108b

(from Ch. 127, par.

)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.6

For a period of probation not to exceed one year

8b.6.

Sec.

and during which

before appointment or promotion is complete,

period a probationer may with the consent of the Director of
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Central Management Services, be separated, discharged, or

reduced in class or rank—er—repltaced—on—th +i-eipte—d3s+. For
a person appointed to a term appointment under Section 8b.18
or 8b.19, the period of probation shall not be less than 6
months.

(Source: P.A. 93-615, eff. 11-19-03.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.7) (from Ch. 127, par. 63bl108b.7)

Sec. 8b.7. Veteran preference. For the granting of
appropriate preference im—entranee—examinatieons to qualified
veterans, persons who have been members of the armed forces of
the United States or to qualified persons who, while citizens
of the United States, were members of the armed forces of
allies of the United States in time of hostilities with a
foreign country, and to certain other persons as set forth in
this Section.

(a) As used in this Section:

(1) "Time of hostilities with a foreign country" means
any period of time in the past, present, or future during
which a declaration of war by the United States Congress
has been or is in effect or during which an emergency
condition has been or is in effect that is recognized by
the issuance o0of a Presidential ©proclamation or a
Presidential executive order and in which the armed forces
expeditionary medal or other campaign service medals are

awarded according to Presidential executive order.
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(2) "Armed forces of the United States" means the
United States Army, Navy, Air Force, Marine Corps, and
Coast Guard. Service in the Merchant Marine that
constitutes active duty under Section 401 of federal
Public Law 95-202 shall also be considered service in the
Armed Forces of the United States for purposes of this
Section.

(3) "Veteran" means a member of the armed forces of
the United States, the Illinois National Guard, or a
reserve component of the armed forces of the United
States.

(b) The preference granted under this Section shall be in

the form of points, or the equivalent, added to the applicable

scores fimatl—grades of the persons if they otherwise qualify

and are entitled to be considered for appointment appear—en

+ 1 12 o PN NN B2 —E 2
CIT 0 T pPppPOTIroTt

+ £+
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o 1= = EENE P
TOS T STty TIrCco

(c) A veteran is qualified for a preference of 10 points if
the veteran currently holds proof of a service connected
disability from the United States Department of Veterans
Affairs or an allied country or if the veteran is a recipient
of the Purple Heart.

(d) A veteran who has served during a time of hostilities
with a foreign country 1is qualified for a preference of 5
points if the veteran served under one or more of the following

conditions:

(1) The veteran served a total of at least 6 months, or
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(2) The veteran served for the duration of hostilities
regardless of the length of engagement, or

(3) The veteran was discharged on the basis of
hardship, or

(4) The veteran was released from active duty because
of a service connected disability and was discharged under
honorable conditions.

(e) A person not eligible for a preference under
subsection (c) or (d) is qualified for a preference of 3 points
if the person has served in the armed forces of the United
States, the Illinois National Guard, or any reserve component
of the armed forces of the United States if the person: (1)
served for at least 6 months and has been discharged under
honorable conditions; (2) has been discharged on the ground of
hardship; (3) was released from active duty because of a
service connected disability; or (4) served a minimum of 4
years 1in the Illinois National Guard or reserve component of
the armed forces of the United States regardless of whether or
not the person was mobilized to active duty. An active member
of the National Guard or a reserve component of the armed
forces of the United States is eligible for the preference if
the member meets the service requirements of this subsection
(e) .

(f) The augmented ratings shall be used when determining

the rank order of persons to be appointed emtitted—to——=
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(g) Employees in positions covered by jurisdiction B who,
while in good standing, leave to engage in military service
during a period of hostility, shall be given credit for
seniority purposes for time served in the armed forces.

(h) A surviving unremarried spouse of a veteran who
suffered a service connected death or the spouse of a veteran
who suffered a service connected disability that prevents the
veteran from qualifying for civil service employment shall be
entitled to the same preference to which the veteran would
have been entitled under this Section.

(i) A preference shall also be given to the following
individuals: 10 points for one parent of an unmarried veteran
who suffered a service connected death or a service connected
disability that prevents the veteran from qualifying for civil
service employment. The first parent to receive a civil
service appointment shall be the parent entitled to the
preference.

(j) The Department of Central Management Services shall
adopt rules and implement procedures to verify that any person

seeking a preference under this Section is entitled to the
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preference. A person seeking a preference under this Section
shall provide documentation or execute any consents or other
documents required by the Department of Central Management
Services or any other State department or agency to enable the
department or agency to verify that the person is entitled to
the preference.

(k) If an applicant claims to be a veteran, the Department
of Central Management Services must verify that status before
granting a veteran preference by requiring a certified copy of
the applicant's most recent DD214 (Certificate of Release or
Discharge from Active Duty), NGB-22 (Proof of National Guard
Service), or other evidence of the applicant's most recent
honorable discharge from the Armed Forces of the United States
that 1s determined to be acceptable by the Department of
Central Management Services.

(Source: P.A. 100-49%6, eff. 9-8-17.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.8) (from Ch. 127, par. 63b108b.8)
Sec. 8b.8. For emergency appointments to any positions in
the State service for a period not to exceed 60 days, to meet

emergency situations. However, where an emergency situation

that threatens the health, safety, or welfare of employees or

residents of the State exists, emergency appointments shall

not exceed 90 days. Emergency appointments may be made without

+s+5 but may not be

H-

regard to competitive selection eldiegibie

renewed. Notice of such appointments and terminations shall be
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reported simultaneously to the Director of Central Management

Services.

(Source: P.A. 82-789.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.9) (from Ch. 127, par. 63b108b.9)

Sec. 8b.9. For temporary appointments to any positions in
the State service which are determined to be temporary or
seasonal in nature by the Director of Central Management

Services. Temporary appointments may be made for not more than

6 months ard—mayPbe—taken—Ffrom—eligible dists—+teo—+theextent

PAPNE SINE N B~ I N PN NPT
AW 5 W W W s g S Y B A W o ot Pttt =T

bte. No position in the State service

may be filled by temporary appointment for more than 6 months
out of any 12 month period.

(Source: P.A. 82-789.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.10) (from Ch. 127, par. 63b108b.10)

Sec. 8b.10. For provisional appointment to a position

without competitive qualification assessment esxaminagtien—when

there—-s—po—appropriate—etigible—I35% ab+e. No position

sz o 1
[© SV & g

within jurisdiction B may be filled by provisional appointment
for longer than 6 months out of any 12 month period.

(Source: P.A. 76-628.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.14) (from Ch. 127, par. 63b108b.14)
Sec. 8b.14. For the promotion of staff development and

utilization Dby means of records of performance of all
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employees in the State service. The performance records may be

considered in determining salary increases, provided in the

pay plan, and as a factor in promotion tests or promotions. The

performance records shall Dbe considered as a factor in
determining salary decreases, the order of layoffs because of
lack of funds or work, reinstatement, demotions, discharges
and geographical transfers.

(Source: Laws 1968, p. 472.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.17) (from Ch. 127, par. 63bl08b.17)

Sec. 8b.17. For trainee programs, and for the appointment
of persons to positions 1in trainee programs, hereinafter
called "trainee appointments". Trainee appointments may—be

i " " . L on " g . e iy

reeds—efT1H4ne derts;—butE may not be made to positions

ERP= RN~
T o L CoL

in any class that is not in a trainee program approved by the
Director of Central Management Services. Trainee programs will
be developed with consideration of the need for employees with
linguistic abilities or cultural knowledge. The Director shall
work with the Department of Human Services and the Department
of Employment Security in trainee position placements for
those persons who receive benefits from those Departments.
Persons who receive trainee appointments do not acquire any
rights under jurisdiction B of the Personnel Code by virtue of
their appointments.

(Source: P.A. 89-507, eff. 7-1-97.)
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63b108b.18)

127, par.

(from Ch.

(20 ILCS 415/8b.18)

For

Probationary separation FermAppoirtments.

8b.18.

Sec.

the separation of employees who fail to successfully complete

of the

approval

prior

probationary period with the

the

otherwise

Unless

of Central Management Services.

Director

required by rule or the employee is a member of a collective

the Director of Central Management Services

bargaining unit,

may approve a probationary separation when an employee fails

aza

probationary period.

the

satisfactorily complete
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(Source: P.A. 83-1362; 83-1369; 83-1528.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.19) (from Ch. 127, par. 63b108b.19)

Sec. 8b.19. Term appointments. (a) Appointees and renewal
appointees for all positions not subject to paragraphs (1),
(2), (3) and (6) of Section 4d in or above merit compensation
grade 12 or its equivalent shall be appointed for a term of 4
years beginning on the effective date of the appointment or
renewal. During the term of such appointments, Jurisdictions
A, B and C shall apply to such positions. When a term expires,
the Director or Chairman of the Department, Board or
Commission in which the position 1is located shall terminate
the incumbent or renew the term for another 4 vyear term.

Failure to renew the term is not grievable or appealable to the
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Civil Service Commission.
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The Director of Central Management Services may exempt
specific positions in agencies receiving federal funds from
the operation of this Section if he or she finds and reports to
the Speaker of the House and the President of the Senate, after
good faith negotiations, that the exemption is necessary to
maintain the availability of federal funds.

All positions, the duties and responsibilities of which
are wholly professional but do not include policy making or
major administrative responsibilities, and those positions
which have either salaries at negotiated rates or salaries at
prevailing rates shall be exempt from the provisions of this
Section.

(b) Any incumbent who has received an appointment or
renewal either before the effective date of this amendatory
Act of 1988 or under paragraph (a) of this Section and who is
holding probationary or certified status in a position in or
above merit compensation grade 12 or its equivalent and
subject to paragraph (1), (2), (3) or (6) of Section 4d shall
be subject to review and appointment when the term expires.
During the term of such appointment, Jurisdictions A, B and C
shall apply to such incumbent. When a term expires, the

Director or Chairman of the Department, Board or Commission in
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which the position is located shall terminate the incumbent or
renew the term for another 4 year term. Failure to renew the
term 1s not grievable or appealable to the Civil Service
Commission.

(c) The term of any person appointed to or renewed in a
term position before the effective date of this amendatory Act
of 1988 shall expire 4 years after the effective date of the

appointment or renewal. However, appointment to a different

position, also subject to the 4-year term, shall restart the

4-year term appointment period.

(d) All appointments to and renewals in term positions
made before the effective date of this amendatory Act of 1988
are ratified and confirmed.

(Source: P.A. 85-1152.)

(20 ILCS 415/9) (from Ch. 127, par. 63b109)

Sec. 9. Director, powers and duties. The Director, as
executive head of the Department, shall direct and supervise
all its administrative and technical activities. In addition
to the duties imposed upon him elsewhere in this law, it shall
be his duty:

(1) To apply and carry out this law and the rules
adopted thereunder.

(2) To attend meetings of the Commission.

(3) To establish and maintain a roster of all

employees subject to this Act, in which there shall be set
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forth, as to each employee, the class, title, pay, status,
and other pertinent data.

(4) To appoint, subject to the provisions of this Act,
such employees of the Department and such experts and
special assistants as may be necessary to carry out
effectively this law.

(5) Subject to such exemptions or modifications as may
be necessary to assure the continuity of federal
contributions in those agencies supported in whole or in
part by federal funds, to make appointments to vacancies;
to approve all written charges seeking discharge,
demotion, or other disciplinary measures provided in this
Act and to approve transfers of employees from one
geographical area to another in the State, in offices,
positions or places of employment covered by this Act,
after consultation with the operating unit.

(6) To formulate and administer service wide policies
and programs for the improvement of employee
effectiveness, including training, safety, health,
incentive recognition, counseling, welfare and employee
relations. The Department shall formulate and administer
recruitment plans and testing of potential employees for
agencies having direct contact with significant numbers of
non-English speaking or otherwise culturally distinct
persons. The Department shall require each State agency to

annually assess the need for employees with appropriate
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bilingual capabilities to serve the significant numbers of
non-English speaking or culturally distinct persons. The
Department shall develop a uniform procedure for assessing
an agency's need for employees with appropriate bilingual
capabilities. Agencies shall establish occupational titles
or designate positions as "bilingual option" for persons
having sufficient linguistic ability or cultural knowledge
to be able to render effective service to such persons.
The Department shall ensure that any such option 1is
exercised according to the agency's needs assessment and
the requirements of this Code. The Department shall make
annual reports of the needs assessment of each agency and
the number of positions calling for non-English linguistic
ability to whom vacancy postings were sent, and the number
filled by each agency. Such policies and programs shall be
subject to approval by the Governor, provided that for
needs that require a certain linguistic ability that: (i)
have not been met for a posted position for a period of at
least one year; or (ii) arise when an individual's health
or safety would be placed 1in immediate risk, the
Department shall accept certifications of 1linguistic
competence from pre-approved third parties. To facilitate
expanding the scope of sources to demonstrate linguistic
competence, the Department shall issue standards for
demonstrating linguistic competence. No later than January

2024, the Department shall authorize at least one if not
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more community colleges 1in the regions involving the
counties of Cook, Lake, McHenry, Kane, DuPage, Kendall,
Will, Sangamon, and 5 other geographically distributed
counties within the State to pre-test and certify
linguistic ability, and such certifications by candidates
shall be presumed to satisfy the linguistic ability
requirements for the job position. Such policies, program
reports and needs assessment reports, as well as
linguistic certification standards, shall be filed with
the General Assembly by January 1 of each year and shall be
available to the public.

The Department shall include within the report
required above the number of persons receiving the
bilingual pay supplement established by Section 8a.2 of
this Code. The report shall provide the number of persons
receiving the bilingual pay supplement for languages other
than English and for signing. The report shall also
indicate the number of persons, by the categories of
Hispanic and non-Hispanic, who are receiving the bilingual
pay supplement for language skills other than signing, in
a language other than English.

(7) To conduct negotiations affecting pay, hours of
work, or other working conditions of employees subject to
this Act.

(8) To make continuing studies to improve the

efficiency of State services to the residents of Illinois,
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including but not limited to those who are non-English
speaking or culturally distinct, and to report his
findings and recommendations to the Commission and the
Governor.

(9) To investigate from time to time the operation and
effect of this law and the rules made thereunder and to
report his findings and recommendations to the Commission
and to the Governor.

(10) To make an annual report regarding the work of
the Department, and such special reports as he may
consider desirable, to the Commission and to the Governor,
or as the Governor or Commission may request.

(11) To make continuing studies to encourage State

employment for persons with disabilities, including, but

not limited to, the Successful Disability Opportunities

Program. -“Bitank)—

(12) To make available, on the CMS website or its

equivalent, no less frequently than quarterly, information

regarding all exempt positions in State service and

information showing the number of employees who are exempt

from merit selection and non-exempt from merit selection

in each department. Fe—prepare—and—publish o semi—annuat
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(13) To establish policies to increase the flexibility

of the State workforce for every department or agency

subject to Jurisdiction C, including the use of flexible

time, location, workloads, and positions. The Director and

the director of each department or agency shall together

establish guantifiable goals to increase workforce

flexibility in each department or agency. To authorize in

every department or agency subject to Jurisdiction C the
use of flexible hours positions. A flexible hours position
is one that does not require an ordinary work schedule as
determined Dby the Department and includes but is not
limited to: 1) a part time job of 20 hours or more per
week, 2) a Jjob which is shared by 2 employees or a
compressed work week consisting of an ordinary number of
working hours performed on fewer than the number of days
ordinarily required to perform that job. The Department
may define flexible time to include other types of Jjobs
that are defined above.

The Director and the director of each department or
agency shall together establish goals for flexible hours
positions to be available in every department or agency.

The Department shall give technical assistance to
departments and agencies in achieving their goals, and
shall report to the Governor and the General Assembly each

year on the progress of each department and agency.
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When a goal of 10% of the positions in a department or
agency being available on a flexible hours basis has been
reached, the Department shall evaluate the effectiveness
and efficiency of the program and determine whether to
expand the number of positions available for flexible
hours to 20%.

When a goal of 20% of the positions in a department or
agency being available on a flexible hours basis has been
reached, the Department shall evaluate the effectiveness
and efficiency of the program and determine whether to
expand the number of positions available for flexible

hours.
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(14) To perform any other lawful acts which he may
consider necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes
and provisions of this law.

(15) When a vacancy rate is greater than or equal to

10% for a given position, the Department shall review the

educational and other requirements for the position to
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determine if modifications need to be made.

The requirement for reporting to the General Assembly
shall be satisfied by filing copies of the report as required
by Section 3.1 of the General Assembly Organization Act, and
filing such additional copies with the State Government Report
Distribution Center for the General Assembly as 1is required
under paragraph (t) of Section 7 of the State Library Act.

(Source: P.A. 102-952, eff. 1-1-23.)

(20 ILCS 415/10) (from Ch. 127, par. 63b110)
Sec. 10. Duties and powers of the Commission. The Civil
Service Commission shall have duties and powers as follows:

(1) Upon written recommendations by the Director of
the Department of Central Management Services to exempt
from jurisdiction B of this Act positions which, in the
judgment of the Commission, involve either principal
administrative responsibility for the determination of
policy or principal administrative responsibility for the
way in which policies are carried out. This authority may
not be exercised, however, with respect to the position of
Assistant Director of Healthcare and Family Services in
the Department of Healthcare and Family Services.

(2) To require such special reports from the Director
as it may consider desirable.

(3) To disapprove original rules or any part thereof

within 45 86 days and any amendment thereof within 30 days
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after the submission of such rules to the Civil Service

Commission by the Director, and to disapprove any

amendments thereto in the same manner. The Commission's

review of original rules or amendments may run

concurrently with review conducted by the Joint Committee

on Administrative Rules.

(4) To approve or disapprove within 60 days from date
of submission the position classification plan submitted
by the Director as provided in the rules, and any
revisions thereof within 30 days from the date of
submission.

(5) To hear appeals of employees who do not accept the
allocation of their positions under the position
classification plan.

(6) To hear and determine written charges filed
seeking the discharge, demotion of employees and
suspension totaling more than thirty days in any l2-month
period, as provided in Section 11 hereof, and appeals from
transfers from one geographical area in the State to
another, and in connection therewith to administer oaths,
subpoena witnesses, and compel the production of books and
papers.

(7) The fees of subpoenaed witnesses under this Act
for attendance and travel shall be the same as fees of
witnesses Dbefore the circuit courts of the State, such

fees to be paid when the witness is excused from further
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attendance. Whenever a subpoena is issued the Commission
may regquire that the cost of service and the fee of the
witness shall be borne by the party at whose insistence
the witness is summoned. The Commission has the power, at
its discretion, to require a deposit from such party to
cover the cost of service and witness fees and the payment
of the legal witness fee and mileage to the witness served
with the subpoena. A subpoena issued under this Act shall
be served in the same manner as a subpoena issued out of a
court.

Upon the failure or refusal to obey a subpoena, a
petition shall be prepared by the party serving the
subpoena for enforcement in the circuit court of the
county in which the person to whom the subpoena was
directed either resides or has his or her principal place
of business.

Not less than five days before the petition is filed
in the appropriate court, it shall be served on the person
along with a notice of the time and place the petition is
to be presented.

Following a hearing on the petition, the circuit court
shall have Jjurisdiction to enforce subpoenas issued
pursuant to this Section.

On motion and for good cause shown the Commission may
quash or modify any subpoena.

(8) To make an annual report regarding the work of the
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Commission to the Governor, such report to be a public
report.

(9) If any violation of this Act 1is found, the
Commission shall direct compliance in writing.

(10) To appoint a full-time executive secretary and
such other employees, experts, and special assistants as
may be necessary to carry out the powers and duties of the
Commission under this Act and employees, experts, and
special assistants so appointed by the Commission shall be
subject to the provisions of jurisdictions A, B and C of
this Act. These powers and duties supersede any contrary
provisions herein contained.

(11) To make rules to carry out and implement their
powers and duties under this Act, with authority to amend
such rules from time to time.

(12) To hear or conduct investigations as it deems
necessary of appeals of layoff filed by employees
appointed under Jurisdiction B after examination provided
that such appeals are filed within 15 calendar days
following the effective date of such layoff and are made
on the basis that the provisions of the Personnel Code or
of the Rules of the Department of Central Management
Services relating to layoff have been violated or have not
been complied with.

All hearings shall be public. A decision shall be

rendered within 60 days after receipt of the transcript of
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the proceedings. The Commission shall order the
reinstatement of the employee if it is proven that the
provisions of the Personnel Code or of the rules of the
Department of Central Management Services relating to
layoff have been violated or have not been complied with.
In connection therewith the Commission may administer
oaths, subpoena witnesses, and compel the production of
books and papers.

(13) Whenever the Civil Service Commission is
authorized or required by law to consider some aspect of
criminal history record information for the purpose of
carrying out its statutory powers and responsibilities,
then, upon request and payment of fees in conformance with
the requirements of Section 2605-400 of the Illinois State
Police Law, the Illinois State Police 1s authorized to
furnish, pursuant to positive identification, such
information contained in State files as 1s necessary to
fulfill the request.

(Source: P.A. 102-538, eff. 8-20-21.)

(20 ILCS 415/12f)

Sec. 12f. Lavyoff of employees whose positions are not

subject to collective bargaining agreements. Meri+t
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(a) Each State agency shall make every attempt to minimize

the number of its employees that are laid off. In an effort to
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minimize layoffs, each merit compensation/salary grade
employee who 1is subject to layoff shall be offered any vacant
positions for the same title held by that employee within the
same agency and county from which the employee is subject to
layoff and within 2 additional alternate counties designated
by the employee (or 3 additional counties if the employee's
facility or office is closing), excluding titles that are
subject to collective bargaining. If no such vacancies exist,

then the employee shall be eligible for reemployment for a

period of 3 vyears, commencing with the date of lavoff. The

Department may adopt rules and implement procedures for

| = <z 4 = 2
reemployment piraced—en—the—ageneyls—reemplovmenrt—Iist—Ffor—H)

(b) Merit compensation/salary grade employees who are laid

off shall be extended the same medical and dental insurance
benefits to which employees laid off from positions subject to
collective bargaining are entitled and on the same terms.

(c) Employees laid off from merit compensation/salary
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grade positions may apply to be qualified for any titles
subject to collective bargaining.
(d) Merit compensation/salary grade employees subject to

layoff shall be given 30 days' notice of the layoff.

Information about all A Jist—eof sttt eurrent—acaneies f—at++

titles within the agency shall be provided to the employee
with the notice of the layoff.

(Source: P.A. 93-839, eff. 7-30-04.)

(20 ILCS 415/13) (from Ch. 127, par. 63bl113)

Sec. 13. Unlawful acts prohibited.

(1) No person shall make any false statement, certificate,
mark, rating, or report with regard to any test,
certification, or appointment made under any provision of this
law, or in any manner commit or attempt to commit any fraud
preventing the impartial execution of this law and the rules.

(2) No person shall, directly or indirectly, give, render,
pay, offer, solicit, or accept any money, service, or other
valuable consideration for or on account of any appointment,
proposed appointment, promotion, or proposed promotion to, or
any advantage in, a position in the State service.

(3) No person shall defeat, deceive, or obstruct any

person in his right to a qualification assessment examination,

eligibility, certification, or appointment under this law, or
furnish to any person any special or secret information for

the purpose of affecting the rights or prospects of any person
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with respect to employment in the State service.

(4) No person may enter into any agreement under which a
State employee is offered or assured of re-employment in the
same department or agency after the employee's resignation
from State employment for the purpose of receiving payment for
accrued vacation, overtime, sick leave or personal leave, or
for the purpose of receiving a refund of the employee's
accumulated pension contributions.

(Source: P.A. 87-384.)

(20 ILCS 415/14) (from Ch. 127, par. 63bll4)
Sec. 14. Records of the Department of Central Management

Services. The records of the Department, imetuding—eoriginat

aRrd—premotionat—eligibte—registers; except such records as the
rules may properly require to be held confidential for reasons
of public policy, shall be public records and shall be open to
public inspection, subject to reasonable regulations as to the
time and manner of inspection which may be prescribed by the
Director.

(Source: P.A. 85-1152.)

(20 ILCS 415/17a) (from Ch. 127, par. 63bll7a)

Sec. 17a. Appointment of federal employees to State
positions. At the discretion of the Director of Central
Management Services, any certified or probationary employee of

any Federal office, agency or institution in the State of
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Illinois which 1is closed by the Federal Government may be
appointed to a comparable position in State service, without
competitive selection examimatier. Such persons will attain
certified status provided they pass a qualifying examination
prescribed Dby the Director within 6 months after being so
appointed, and provided they thereafter satisfactorily
complete their respective probationary periods. Such
qualifying examinations shall be of the same kind as those
required for entrance examinations for comparable positions.

Appointments of such employees shall be without regard to the

competitive selection process Heagible—Iists—and—without

regard—=Fteo—=Ethe provisions of this Code reguiring—kthe
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(Source: P.A. 82-789.)

(20 ILCS 415/17b)

Sec. 17b. Trainee program for persons with a disability.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, on and
after July 1, 2020, each State agency with 1,500 employees or

more shall, and each executive Dbranch constitutional officer
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may, offer at least one position per year to be filled by a
person with a disability, as defined by the federal Americans
with Disabilities Act, through an established trainee program.
Agencies with fewer than 1,500 employees may also elect to
participate in the program. The trainee position shall last
for a period of at least 6 months and shall require the trainee
to participate in the trainee program for at least 20 hours per
week. The program shall be administered by the Department of
Central Management Services. The Department of Central
Management Services shall conduct an 1initial assessment of
potential candidates, and the hiring agency or officer shall
conduct a final assessment dwterview. Upon successful

completion of the trainee program, the respective agency or

officer shall certify issuve—a—ecertifieate—of completion of the

trainee program, with final approval provided by whieh—shaldt

be—sent—te the Department of Central Management Services fer

fHraat—approvatr. Individuals who successfully complete a
trainee appointment under this Section are eligible for
promotion to the target title without further examination. The
Department of Central Management Services, in cooperation with
the Employment and Economic Opportunity for Persons with
Disabilities Task Force, may shatE: adopt rules to implement
and administer the trainee program for ©persons with
disabilities, including, but not 1limited to, establishing
non-political selection criteria, implementing an assessment

and interview process, if necessary, that accommodates persons
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with a disability, and linking trainee programs to targeted
full-time position titles.

(b) The Employment and Economic Opportunity for Persons
with Disabilities Task Force shall prepare an annual report to
be submitted to the Governor and the General Assembly that
includes: (1) Dbest practices for helping persons with a
disability gain employment; (2) proposed rules for adoption by
the Department of Central Management Services for the
administration and implementation of the trainee program under
this Section; (3) the number of agencies that participated in
the trainee program under this Section in the previous
calendar year; and (4) the number of individuals who
participated in the trainee program who became full-time
employees of the State at the conclusion of the trainee
program.

(Source: P.A. 101-533, eff. 8-23-19.)

(20 ILCS 415/8b.5-1 rep.)

(20 TILCS 415/8d.1 rep.)

(20 ILCS 415/12a rep.)

(20 ILCS 415/12b rep.)

(20 ILCS 415/12c rep.)

(20 ILCS 415/17 rep.)

Section 15. The Personnel Code 1is amended by repealing

Sections 8b.5-1, 8d.1, 12a, 12b, 12c¢, and 17.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon
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becoming law.



